
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Police Committee 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow 
(Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 

 
  
 a) Police Committee on 15 December 2016  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 

 For Decision 
 b) Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee on 30 November  

(Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 For Information 
 

4. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
5. REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
6. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBER 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 25 - 38) 

 
7. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES 
 The rota for Special Interest Area Updates is attached. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 40) 

 
 a) Business Improvement & Change and Performance & Risk Management (DB)   

 

 b) Professional Standards and Integrity (AG)   
 

 c) Accommodation and Infrastructure (JT)   
 

 d) Any Other Special Interest Area Updates   
 



 

3 
 

8. DRAFT POLICING PLAN 2017-2020 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 41 - 74) 

 
9. BARBICAN CCTV - UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
10. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017-18 (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Commissioner. 

 
(This report was not available at the time of the agenda despatch and will be 
circulated separately) 
 

 For Decision 
11. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR GUIDELINES 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 79 - 98) 

 
12. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 99 - 108) 

 
13. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 109 - 120) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
16. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 
 



 

 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the following meetings: 

 
  
 a) Police Committee on 15 December 2016  (Pages 121 - 128) 

 

 For Decision 
 

18. PRESENTATION - EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATION 
PROJECT (ESMCP) 

 To receive the presentation. 
 

 For Information 
 

19. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME (ESMCP) 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 129 - 132) 

 
20. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - PHASE 2 WOOD STREET (REPORT 

TO FOLLOW) 
 Report of the City Surveyor.  

 
(This report was not available at the time of the agenda despatch and will be 
circulated separately) 
 

 For Decision 
 

21. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY (REPORT TO FOLLOW) 

 Report of the City Surveyor.  
 
(This report was not available at the time of the agenda despatch and will be 
circulated separately) 
 

 For Decision 
 

22. PROCUREMENT WAIVER REPORT:  OPERATION CREATIVE DATABASE 
ENHANCEMENT 

 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 133 - 138) 

 
23. S22A AND S23 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- FIRST CONTACT- PROVISION 

OF SERVICES 
 Report of the Commissioner of Police. 

 
 For Decision 



 

5 
 

 (Pages 139 - 142) 
 

24. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES 
 Commissioner to be heard. 

 
25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

  
Dates of future meetings 
Future meetings of the Committee are scheduled for: 

- 18 May 2017; 
- 13 July 2017; 
- 21 September 2017; 
- 2 November 2017; and 
- 15 December 2017. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 15 December 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Deputy Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Mark Boleat 
Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Christopher Braithwaite - Town Clerk's Department 

Carl Locsin - Town Clerk's Department 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Commander Chris Greany - City of London Police 

Dave McGinley - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Simon Glynn - Department of the Built Envir
[...]
The Committee considered and approved a report which sought approval for 
the continued appointment of the existing provider of the Action Fraud National 
Fraud and Cyber Reporting Centre until the new Managed Service went live at 
the end of May 2017. 
 

23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY OR 
URGENCY PROCEDURES  
The Committee noted a report of the Town Clerk which provided information of 
decisions taken under delegated authority since the Committee’s last meeting. 
 

24. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner provided an update on recent policing matters. 
 
 

Page 7



25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were two questions. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Chris Braithwaite 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
christopher.braithwaite@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB (POLICE) COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Resource Management Sub (Police) 

Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on 
Wednesday, 30 November 2016 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Deputy Henry Pollard (Ex-Officio Member) 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain’s Department 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner of the City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff 

Neil Davies - Town Clerk's Department 

Pat Stothard -  

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Financial Services Director 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman, 
Alderma
[...]
R BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Commissioner noted that currently the CoLP were operating at a level that 
cannot be maintained, and that work was being done on assessing  demand, 
populating the workforce plan, and considering the operating model, including 
identifying inefficiencies, and assessing supervision levels  and ranks within the 
CoLP. The challenge would be balancing the budget and medium term financial 
plan (MTFP), which the CoLP were working closely on with the Chamberlain 
and a paper will go to the Grand Committee regarding the MTFP in December. 
The Chamberlain noted that the Grand Committee would want assurance on 
value for money and a time frame for any gap in funding granted.  
 
Looking forward, the Commissioner noted the capability threat even after the 
new workforce model has been completed.  
 
The Sub-Committee briefly discussed the apprenticeship levy and how the 
CoLP is working with the City of London Corporation in this area. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 
2016 be approved. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no non-public urgent items. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 
The meeting ended at 12.55 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Charlotte Taffel 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3801 
charlotte.taffel@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

POLICE COMMITTEE 
18 Ja
[...]
dford 

Counter Terrorism  Simon Duckworth 

Strategic Policing Requirement Overview Deputy Henry Pollard 

Economic Crime /Fraud  Simon Duckworth 

Accommodation/Infrastructure James Thomson 

Road Safety and Casualty Reduction Alderman Alison Gowman 

Public Order Lucy Sandford 

Safeguarding and Public Protection/ICV Scheme  Nick Bensted-Smith 

Anti-Social Behaviour and Community Engagement  Deputy James Thomson 

IT Deputy Douglas Barrow 

 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 40



Committee Date: 

Police Committee - For Decision 18th January 2017 
 

Subject: 
Draft Policing Plan 2017-2020 

 
Public 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 01-17 

 
For Decision 

Report author: 
Stuart Phoenix, Head of Strategic Development 

 
Summary  

This report presents the draft revised Policing Plan 2017-20 for the City of London, 
informing the community, stakeholders and staff how the City area is to be policed. 
Members are asked to consider the text only; the plan will be professionally 
designed and formatted prior to publication.  

The Force and Court of Common Council (in its capacity as a police authority) are 
required to continue to publish a policing plan by the Police Act 1996 due to being 
exempt from the legislative requirement to publish a police and crime plan.    

Members considered and endorsed proposals regarding the updating of the plan for 
2017 at a workshop on the 15th December 2016. One of the proposals was to 
consider changes to the Plan’s priorities, which for 2017 are: 

 Counter Terrorism 

 Cyber Attack 

 Fraud 

 Vulnerable people   

 Violent and acquisitive crime  

 Road Safety 

 Public Order 

High level financial information is included within the plan based on the current 
medium term financial plan, which has been reported to your Committee separately. 
Any changes to this financial position will be updated for the final version of the plan 
prior to publication. 

Recommenda
[...]
London Police, Guildhall Yard East, Guildhall 

Buildings, London, EC2V 5AE 

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 74



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Police Committee 18th January 2017 

Subject: 
Barbican CCTV- Update 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Commissioner of Police 
Pol 02-17 

 
For Information 
 

Report author: 
PS Lorenzo Conigliaro, Staff Office 

 
Summary 

At your September Police Committee, the Commissioner presented a report which 
outlined the reasons why a decision had been made not to go ahead with the 
Barbican CCTV project as part of the Ring of Steel Project. 
  

Members were advised that the City of London Police will continue its engagement 
and work with partners to consider other factors which may impact upon the security 
of the Barbican residential estate.  Broadly speaking these were 3 areas: 
 

 The City of London Corporation is currently reviewing its delivery of security at 
a Corporate level which includes the Barbican Centre; 

 Engagement with large developments on the periphery of the Barbican and 
the impact these might have on security, and lastly  

 The Ring of Steel programme and how this might still affect CCTV coverage 
around the Barbican. 

 
The City of London Corporation has been consulted and their comments included in 
this update. 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that Members note the report. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. At your September Police Committee, the Commissioner presented a report 

which outlined the reasons why a decision had been made not to go ahead with 
the Barbican CCTV project. This was noted by Members. The Commissioner 
undertook to bring a brief update on various work strands which may impact upon 
this matter to the January 2017 meeting of your Committee. The work strands are 
the City of London Corporation corporate review of delivery of security which 
includes the Barbican Centre, major building developments on the periphery of 
the Barbican Centre, more specifi
[...]




Document is Restricted

Page 121

Agenda Item 17a



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Police Committee on 15 December 2016
	3b Performance and Resource Management Sub-Committee on 30 November
	4 Outstanding References
	5 Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	Police Committee - TOR

	6 Appointment of External Member
	Police Committee - External Members - Appendix A
	Police Committee - External Members - Appendix B

	7 Special Interest Area Updates
	8 Draft Policing Plan 2017-2020
	Policing Plan 2017 Appendix

	9 Barbican CCTV - Update
	11 Independent Custody Visitor Guidelines
	12 Community Engagement Update
	13 City of London Police Risk Register Update
	17a Police Committee on 15 December 2016
	19 Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme (ESMCP)
	22 Procurement Waiver Report:  Operation Creative Database Enhancement
	23 S22A and S23 Collaboration Agreement- First Contact- Provision of Services



Minutes of the meeting


POLICE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 January 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Police Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 
11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Douglas Barrow (Chairman) 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Keith Bottomley 
Simon Duckworth 
Alderman Alison Gowman 
 

Christopher Hayward 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Helen Marshall 
Lucy Sandford 
Deputy James Thomson 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

John James - Chamberlain's Department 

Ian Dyson - Commissioner, City of London Police 

Commander Chris Greany - Commander, City of London Police 

Alistair Sutherland - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - Chief of Staff, City of London Police 

Alex Orme - Town Clerk's Department 

Craig Spencer - Town Clerk's Department 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

Richard Jeffrey - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Will Wright - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Henry Pollard, Mark Boleat 
and Deputy Richard Regan. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES - POLICE COMMITTEE 15 DECEMBER 2016  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
3.1 The Commissioner advised that the final version of the Communications 

Plan would be circulated to members at the end of January 2017. 
 



4. MINUTES - PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE ON 30 NOVEMBER  
RESOLVED  - That the minutes of the Performance and Resource 
Management Sub(Police) Committee be noted. 
 

5. OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out 
Outstanding References from previous meetings of the Committee. 
 
2. Police Pensions Sub-Committee 
 
Alderman Luder, Chairman of the Police Pensions Sub-Committee, reported 
that the  first meeting had now taken place and appropriate objectives and a 
work plan for 2016/17 were currently being drawn up. 
 
Alderman Luder further reported that the Sub-Committee had noted that the 
pensions legislation referred to the constitution of ‘Boards’ and that the Sub-
Committee was the ‘Police Pensions Board’. He advised that the Sub-
Committee considered that it would be more appropriate for the Sub-Committee 
to be renamed the ‘Police Pensions Board’ and sought the Committee’s 
approval for this. 
 
6. Community Speedwatch 
 
Alderman Gowman commented that she had encouraged DBE/ CoLP to work 
in a more joined up way on the Road Danger Reduction Plan under T/AC 
Chance but wasn’t sure whether this was still happening. The Commissioner 
agreed to report back. 
 
9. CoLP Medium Term Financial Plan 
 
The Commissioner reported that his sessions had been booked into the 
Induction Programme for new Members and he was currently working on the 
financial information that would need to be included. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
a) The list of Outstanding References be noted and updated; and  

 
b) The request from the Police Pensions Sub-Committee to be renamed ‘The 

Police Pensions Board’ be approved. 

 
6. REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding the terms of 
reference and frequency of meetings of the Committee. 
 
No proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference or adjustment to the 
frequency of meetings were made. 
 



RESOLVED – That the terms of reference be approved for submission to the 
Court. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL MEMBER  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing proposals for the 
recruitment process for the appointment of an external Member of the Police 
Committee. 
 
The Committee was advised that Helen Marshall’s four year term of office was 
due to come to an end in May 2017 and the recruitment process for the 
vacancy would need to start very shortly. 
 
The Town Clerk advised that following a request for expressions of interest 
from existing members to sit as the third member on the selections panel (in 
addition to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman), Mr Bensted-Smith had 
expressed his willingness to serve. 
 
The Town Clerk further advised that if the Committee were in agreement, an 
approach would be made to the Chairman of the Ministry of Defence Police 
Committee to sit as the fourth Member. 
 
RESOLVED – That 
 
a) The process for recruiting one external Member of the Police Committee for a 

four-year term starting in May 2017 be noted;  

 
b) That Mr Bensted Smith be appointed as the third member of the Selection 

Panel; and 

 
c) That an approach be made to the Chairman of the Ministry of Defence Police 

Committee to sit as the fourth Member. 

 
8. SPECIAL INTEREST AREA UPDATES  

 
8.1 Business Improvement & Change and Performance & Risk 

Management (DB)  
 
Business Improvement 
 
The Chairman reported that the recommendations made by HMIC remained a 
key component of business improvement. 
 
During 2016/17 the Force had been managing the implementation of 419 
recommendations, 252 of which were specific to the City of London and 167 
were for all forces to address. Of the 252 CoL recommendations, 215 had been 
delivered, 19 remained in progress, 7 had been closed and 11 could not be 
progressed until associated actions had been delivered. 
 
During 2017/18 the Force would be performing more robust self assessments, 
to include peer reviews and more ‘reality testing’, which would enable the Force 



to be more proactive in implementing best practice before an inspection rather 
than reacting to findings. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The Chairman reported that oversight of the Force Risk Management process 
was maintained through bi-annual meetings with the Assistant Commissioner to 
review the content of the Force Strategic Risk Register and ensure that the 
process is robust. The Force had also initiated a risk audit process where green 
scored risks are reviewed to quality assure the control scores and assumptions. 
 
8.2 Professional Standards and Integrity (AG)  
 
Professional Standards 
 
Alderman Alision Gowman reported that the Police Standards department had 
really improved its performance and had cleared a number of long standing 
cases. The team was also very well respected. 
 
The Sub-Committee currently saw every complaint although going forwards this 
would be more streamlined and the material would be anonymised. 
 
Integrity 
 
Integrity issues were dealt with by another team and a large of work had been 
undertaken on embedding the code of ethics .The CoL Police were also 
currently working with the Met Police to introduce ways of cross-challenging. 
 
Alderman Gowman advised that she was aware of a concern that officers were 
being rushed to complete processes due to a lack of resources and that this 
would be looked into. 
 
 
 
8.3 Accommodation and Infrastructure (JT)  
 
This update was given in Part Two of the agenda. 

9. DRAFT POLICING PLAN 2017-2020  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner presenting the 

draft revised Policing Plan 2017-20 for the City of London, informing the 

community, stakeholders and staff how the City area would be policed.  

Members had considered and endorsed proposals regarding the 
updating of the plan for 2017 at a workshop on the 15th December 2016.  
The Committee was advised that high level financial information was 
included within the plan based on the current medium term financial plan, 
which had been reported to separately. Any changes to this financial 
position would be updated for the final version of the plan prior to 
publication. 



The Committee raised a number of questions including why the 
‘4P’approach was only mentioned in the report and not the plan itself, the 
need to include more detailed information in the financial section on the 
increase to the Police Pre-cept and how it is being spent, the need to 
better synchronise the Mission statement with the plan, and also that the 
sources of the quoted date should be included. 
A Member suggested that copies could be distributed to new Members after the 
elections as part of the induction process. 
The Committee agreed that any further comments should be submitted by 
31 Janaury 2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That  
 
a) The Draft Policing Plan 2017-20 be approved as the Policing Plan for the 

City of London, subject to any additional amendments submitted by 31 
January 2017; 

 
b) That the new measures be considered and approved by the Police 

Performance and Resources Sub Committee on the 23rd  February 2017; 
and  

 
c) That the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 

Chairman, be authorised to approve the final version of the plan in time 
for is publication on the internet by 31st March 2017. 

 
10. BARBICAN CCTV - UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police concerning the 
Barbican CCTV.   
 
The Committee was advised that following the September Police Committee, 
when Members were advised that a decision had been made not to go ahead 
with the Barbican CCTV project as part of the Ring of Steel Project, the CoL 
Police had continued its engagement and work with partners to consider other 
factors which might impact upon the security of the Barbican residential estate.   
 
The Committee were given an update on the following three areas where work 
was continuing: 
 

 The City of London Corporation was currently reviewing its delivery of 
security at a Corporate level which included the Barbican Centre; 

 Engagement with large developments on the periphery of the Barbican 
and the impact these might have on security, and  

 The Ring of Steel programme and how this might still affect CCTV 
coverage around the Barbican. 

 
A Member referred to the information in the report concerning the Schroders 
building and the fact that the building managers there had been ‘proactively 
engaging with the Police and were very keen to foster good relations, not only 
with the police but also with the residential population in the Barbican’, and 



asked if there was more work that could be done with the private sector to 
encourage this and enable a more joined up approach to security. 
 
The Chairman reported that during his visit to the New York Police department 
he was informed that security staff from private sector businesses actually 
worked in the Police CCTV room and suggested that this initiative be explored. 
 
The Commissioner advised that the efficiency review of the Ring of Steel was 
due to be reported to the Committee in May, however further work could be 
undertaken and reported to the Committee in September 2017. (Add to OR) 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

11. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2017-18  
The Committee received the Chamberlain’s annual submission of the revenue 
and capital budgets overseen by the Committee, which also sought approval to 
the latest revenue budget for 2016/17 and the provisional revenue budget for 
2017/18, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.  Details of the 
Committee’s draft capital budget were also provided.   

The draft Medium Term Financial Plan indicated that there was a revenue 
funding shortfall of £0.2m in 2017/18.  This was after allowing for mitigating 
actions including; the relaxation of the reserve threshold of £4m, funding from 
the City for the budgeted revenue contribution to capital of £1.4m and the 
application of the additional £2m headroom on the business rate premium.  The 
provisional police funding settlement was a flat rate decrease of 1.4% in cash 
terms in core grant funding.  This equated to a £0.7m reduction in core grant for 
the City of London Police increasing the revenue funding shortfall in 2017/18 to 
£0.9m.  The City was also funding additional IT costs and increased pension 
costs across the Corporation for which the police's share was £1.6m p.a. 
bringing the total of additional support in 2017/18 to £5.9m.  

Members were advised that the proposed budget for 2017/18 included a 
cashable saving of £1.2m (£3.6m across the MTFP period), and a report would 
be submitted to the May Committee outlining the options for achieving savings 
in-year. 

As the Police general reserve will be completely exhausted by 31 March 2018 
the City Fund would effectively be providing the Police with reserve cover for 
the revenue shortfall pending the outcome of the demand and value for money 
review due to be completed by the end of April. 

RESOLVED - To 

a) Note the latest 2016/17 revenue budget, 
 

b) Review the provisional 2017/18 revenue budget to ensure it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to 
the Finance Committee, 

 
c) Review and approve the draft capital and supplementary revenue 

budget; 
 



d) Note the proposed governance arrangements over the allocation of City 
Fund resources to finance Police capital and supplementary revenue 
projects; 

 
e) Note a further report will be submitted to committee in May on the plans 

to address the rise in Police staff numbers and also to achieve the 
proposed cashable savings of £3.6m over the MTFP period; 

 
f) Authorise the Chamberlain to revise these budgets for the re-phasing of 

the Action Fraud cash flow advance and repayments, the revenue 
implications of the Police Accommodation Strategy, and funding of the 
capital budget; and 

 
g) Note a report on the results of the Demand and Value for Money will be 

presented to Members before the Summer recess. 
 

 
 

12. INDEPENDENT CUSTODY VISITOR GUIDELINES  
The Committee received the updated guidelines for the Independent Custody 
Visiting (ICV) Scheme for the City of London from the Town Clerk.  
 
The Committee was advised that scheme had been in effect since 2007 and 
required an update due to some of the content being out of date. The 
guidelines had been shared with the ICV Panel, made up of the visitors and the 
City of London Police, and their comments were integrated into the report.   
 
In response to a question concerning the current number of visitors, the Town 
Clerk advised that the scheme was up to full strength, however needed to be 
more diverse to be fully representative of the community. 
 
It was agreed that details of the existing visitors should be circulated to the 
Committee. (Add to OR) 
 
RESOLVED  - That 
 
a) That the contents of the report be noted; and 
 
b) The revised guidelines for Independent Custody Visitors (ICVs) in the 

City of London be approved. 
 

 
13. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE  

This Committee received a report of the Commissioner of Police updating on 
engagement and activities across the four main areas linked to the Force’s strategic 
priorities - Counter Terrorism and communications, Safeguarding the Vulnerable, Anti-
Social Behaviour and Road Safety. 
 
In relation to Safeguarding and Vulnerability the Committee was advised that the 
CoLP had recently decided to adopt ‘Operation Signature’ to identify and respond to 



vulnerable victims of fraud, while all victims over 65 would receive a visit from a 
Communities and Partnerships officer 
 
In response to a question concerning anti-social behaviour statistics, the Committee 
was advised that these would be reported to the Performance and Resource (Police) 
Management Committee in February. 
 
In relation to Begging and Vagrancy a member reported that this was a large problem 
in the Bolt Court area off Fleet Street on Friday and Saturday nights and asked if 
anything could be done about this. The Commissioner undertook to create a ‘problem 
profile’ on this and report back. (Add to OR) 
 
In response to a question concerning what engagement was being undertaken with 
local residents, the Commissioner undertook to report these initiatives to a future 
meeting. (Add to OR) 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its contents noted. 

 
 
 

 
14. CITY OF LONDON POLICE RISK REGISTER UPDATE  

The Committee received an update on the CoLP Strategic Risk Register which 
had been reviewed as part of the quarterly assurance process maintained within 
the CoLP.  

The Committee was made aware of all the critical risks, which might impact on 
service delivery or performance, together with any plans to eliminate or mitigate 
critical risks, and the changing risk profile of the Force.  
 
In response to questions concerning why there was no risk in relation to 
workforce planning, or target dates for moving from ‘red’ to ‘amber’ and ‘green’, 
the Commissioner agreed that these could be included. He further advised that 
a report on workforce planning was due to come to the Committee in June 
2017. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member raised a question regarding the Everbridge Programme and the 
Commissioner advised that he would respond to this when he gave his update 
at the end of the meeting. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Helen Marshall 
 



The Committee was advised that this was Helen’s Marshall’s last meeting as 
her term of office was due to come to an end in May 2017.  
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed sincere thanks to Helen 
for  her invaluable hard work and commitment. 
 
Timothy Slade 
 
The Chairman reported that retired COLP Sergeant Timothy Slade had been 
awarded the prestigious Queen’s Police Medal in recognition of his thirty years 
of service to policing. He was just one of 17 officers who were awarded the 
medal which is given to officers for gallantry or distinguished service. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chairman expressed his congratulations. 

 
 
 
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

18. MINUTES - POLICE COMMITTEE -  15 DECEMBER 2016  
RESOLVED  - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 
December be agreed as a correct record. 
 

19. EMERGENCY SERVICES MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS PROGRAMME 
(ESMCP)  

The Committee received a presentation and approved a report regarding the 
Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project (ESMCP) 

 
20. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - PHASE 2 WOOD STREET  

The Committee considered and agreed a joint Gateway 3 report of the City 
Surveyor, Chamberlain and Commissioner regarding the Police 
Accommodation Strategy. 
 
Prior to consideration of the report the Committee heard from Deputy James 
Thomson who had deferred his SIA update until consideration of this item. 
 

21. POLICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY  
The Committee considered and agreed a report of the City Surveyor, 
Chamberlain and Commissioner regarding the Police Accommodation Strategy. 
 
 

22. PROCUREMENT WAIVER REPORT:  OPERATION CREATIVE DATABASE 
ENHANCEMENT  



The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police concerning the Police Intellectual Property Crime Unit (PIPCU). 
 

23. S22A AND S23 COLLABORATION AGREEMENT- FIRST CONTACT- 
PROVISION OF SERVICES  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Commissioner of 
Police concerning First Contact – Provision of Services. 
 

24. COMMISSIONER'S UPDATES  
The Commissioner provided an update on recent policing matters. 
 

25. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
The Commissioner responded to a question relating to an Anti-Terrorism 
Regulation Order. 
 

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


